

PERMANENT MISSION OF CAMBODIA TO ASEAN JAKARTA

No. 067/CAPR/2020

The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Cambodia to ASEAN in Jakarta presents its compliments to the ASEAN Secretariat, with reference to the First Protocol to Amend the ASEAN Trade in Goods Agreement signed on 22 January 2019 in Ha Noi, Viet Nam, and has the honour to notify the latter that the Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia has completed its internal procedures for the entry into force of the said Protocol. A copy of the Instrument of Ratification of the said First Protocol is attached herewith for reference, and the original Instrument will be deposited with the ASEAN Secretariat in due course.

In this regard, it would be highly appreciated if the ASEAN Secretariat could notify other Contracting Parties accordingly.

The Permanent Mission of the Kingdom of Cambodia to ASEAN in Jakarta avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the ASEAN Secretariat the assurances of its highest consideration.

Jakarta, 9 June 2020

ASEAN Secretariat

Jakarta



RECEIVED

19 JUNE 2020
LEGAL SERVICES AND AGREEMENTS DIRECTORATE

E-mail: camemb.asean@mfaic.gov.kh

Tel: (62) 21 2277 7931



DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION

INSTRUMENT OF RATIFICATION OF THE FIRST PROTOCOL TO AMEND THE ASEAN TRADE IN GOODS AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the Royal Government of Cambodia signed the First Protocol to Amend the ASEAN Trade in Goods Agreement in Ha Noi, Viet Nam, on 22 January 2019;

AND WHEREAS the Article 2(2) of this Protocol stipulates that this Protocol shall enter into force on the thirtieth day after the date on which all Member States have notified the Secretary-General of ASEAN of the completion of their internal procedures;

AND WHEREAS His Majesty the King of Cambodia promulgated the abovementioned Protocol on 28 March 2020;

NOW THEREFORE, the Royal Government of Cambodia, having considered the aforesaid Protocol, hereby undertakes to faithfully perform and carry out the stipulations therein contained:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this Instrument of Ratification and affixed hereunto the seal of the Royal Government of Cambodia.

Done at Phnom Penh, 2 8 May 2020

PRAK Sokhonn

Tel : (855) 23 216 122

Email: mfaic@mfaic.gov.kh

Fax : (855) 23 216 141, 023 213 341